CASE 3335: Application of MONSANTO
COMPANY for an unorthodox location
Lea County, New Mexico. ’
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMIESION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

NPV B o e o i n e T o

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE Ho. 3338
Order Xe. R-3010

APPLICATION OF MONSANTO COMPANY-
“FOR AM UNORTHODOX LOCATION, LRA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

) T SEX

-.u-! ‘ ’-!‘ Em £OOMEMTY SR Y IS 2

]

" This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on Novembey

KROW, on this day of Dacewber, 1965, the Cownigsion, %
guorum being presont. hav;ng considered the teattmony, the rsoord)
and the recommsndations of the Zxawiner, and being fully advieed
in the premises, \

EINDSs

L 1mw, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjec

(2} That the applicant, Monsanto Company, seeks an excep-
tion to the Special Rules and Regulations for the West Xeanitz-
Lewar Wolfcamp Pool to drill its M. E. Maljamar Well Ho, 2 at @n
- unorthodox location 1200 feet from the South line and 660 feet
. #zom the Wast line of Beetion 32, Townsbip 16 South, Rangs 33
East, HMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

, (3) That a well drilled at the proposed location should
rasult in greater ultimate recovery of oil than a well drilled
at a standard location in the SB/4 BE/4 of said Bection 32.

“{4) That approval of the subject application will affoxd
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the oil in the West Kemnite-lLower Wolfeamp Pool, will

(1) That due pﬁhiic notice having been given as ragquired btf

23; 1965, at Banta re. Kew Mexico, hefore Examiner Daniegl £. Nuttﬁ:.

matter therasof. . b
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Hwalls, 1 7
of an excessive number of wells, and otherwige prevent wasie and

»2‘.
CASE No.
Oxdexr No.

3335
R-3010

prevent the
avoid the augmentation

protect corrg}ativo rights.

(1) That the applicant, Monsanto Compény,
an exception to the well location requirements of the

and Regulations governing the
is hereby authorized to drill
unorthodox location 1200 feef
from the West line of Section

economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessaxy

of risk arising from the drilling

'is heredby granted
Special Rulep
West Kemnitz-Lower Wolfcamp Pool and
{ts N. B, Maljamar Well No. 2 &t an
from the South line and 660 feet

32, Township 16 South, Range 33 Bast)

7PM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) That jurisdiction of this causa is retained for the

entry of such further orders ag the Commission may deewm neces= | =~

sary.

ndun ut Santa Pae, New Mexico, on the day and year herein- )
above designated. :

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION L

JAGK 4. CAMPBELL, '
e P l«k.l.’) - " P ST R L Lo P -
/dg:;;/279/44;;7":> : |
8- HAYS, MNeuwbe /
L A Tt )

A..L. éORTBR. Jr., Msmber & Sscretary




GOVERNOR
JACK M, CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of Netn Mexico
Bil Conservation Commission

GUYTON B. HAYS
MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR."
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

December 3, 1965

Mr. Sim Christy

Hinkle, Bondurant & Christy
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 10
_Roswell, New Mexico. . .

Re: Case No. 3335
Order No. R-3010
_ Applicants

Monsanto Company

Dear Sir:

-Enclosed herewith are two copies of .the above-referenced Commisnsion
order recently entered in the subject case. ’

, : Very truly yours,

T ey 'LL‘&&LUL. _\*.
. PORMER, If,

Secretary-Director

N

ALP/ir
- Carbon copy of order also sent tosz
Hobbs occ X

- Artesia ocC___ ...
. Aztec .OCC

Other
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION:K (=

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MONSANTO)
COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION IN )
—-THE WEST KEMNITZ-LOWER WOLFCAMP POOL, LEA )
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. )
: D)

o
Case No. Do)

APPLICATION

: 47 ' \
Comes now MONSANTO COMPANY by and thriough its undersigned

attorneys of record, and states:

1. Monsanto Company is the operator of the premises
involved in this application; its address is 101 North Marienfeld
Street, Midland, Texas 79704. |

2, As an exception to the special pool rules for the
Westlgemnitz-Lower Wolféamp Pool, which rules were/promulgated
by Order R-2559 in Case 2887,-dated September 4, 1963, Monsanto

Company requests permission to drill a well at allocatiOn'

the West line of Section 32, Township 16 South, Range 33’East,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, which well is to be drilled

to test and explore for oil and associated hydrocarbons within the
West Kemnitz-Lower Wolfcémp Pooi; a piat of the areé involved {h
this applicatioﬁ, showing the proposed location of the unor thodox
well location, and other relevant data, is attached hereto and

marked Exhibit "AY.

__approximately 1,200 feet: from the’South line and 660-feét from S
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3. The unorthodox location sought herein is not based on
topographical conditions but is based upon geological and reservoir

configuration conditions, and upon information and belief the

‘granting of this application will result in the conservation of

-0il and gas and the protection of the correlative rights of all

interested parties.
4., The names and addresses-of all operators (other than
Monsanto Company) within a 1,320 foot rddius of the pfdposed well

site is as follows:

Name Address
" Aztec 0il & Gas Company P. 0. Box 837

" Hobbs, New Mexico

Sinclair 0il & Gas Compény P, O} Box 1470
’ Midland, Texas

Pure)Oil’Company, ﬁiviéion ,
of Union 0il of California P, 0. Box 671
Midland, Texas

Great Western Drilling Company P. 0. Box 1659
Midland, Texas

R o R ) - -‘-A - - - ( A

[Py

Midland, Texas
Although not specifically required by the Commission's rules, as a
matter of courtesy and information, a carbon copy of this application
is submitted herewith to each of the above named offsetting operators.
| 5. 1If this application is granted, applicant proposes to

designate the well involved herein as Monsanto's N.E. Maljamar Well

‘No. 2.




IT IS THEREFORE RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED that this aﬁplication
be set for an examiner's hearing, and upon such hearing-that = e S
permission be-grantedvto drill the unorthodox well location sought
herein. | |

Respectfully submitted,

MONSANTO COMPANY

e a7

. i
{
2 B, -
: Roswell, New Mexico
. cc: Aztec 0il & Gas Company
i _ ¢c: Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
cc: Pure 0il Company (Division of Union 0il
Company of California)
: cc: Great Western Drilling Company
T _cc: Ralph Lowe
| ;
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SYMBOLS ¢
DL =Day Lettet
NL=aN:ght Letter

==\ WESTERN UNION

This Is 2 (asl message

unless ity deferred chate -
actee s indicated by che TELE GR A M R 1201 (-60) | y 7= {.mumfklmll

roper symbol. ’ ctter Telegram
proper v W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIOINT “x

The filing time showa in the date line on domestic telegrams is LOCAL TIME at point of origin. Time o -1%ﬁfNOW‘QD( M )U 0 ’

| 'LAOA2 DA158 3
. -
D MDAOS7 PD=IfIDLAND TEX 22 1118 CST: =

1A L PORTER—
NEW MEX1CO CONSERVATION COMM SANTAFE NMEX—

BWLEH LOWE AS A WORKING lNTERESf PARTNER STRONGLY
enponnrq MﬁNQANTO% APPLICATION FOR UNORTHODOX LOCAT!ON.

55 2 ..-.n., ‘f‘*“ h Py i

WEST KEMNITZ=LOWER WOLFCAMP POOL CASE(#3335+3
" HARDIN L LANDUAe= |

y/-25-6 5

T =#3335 e f .~%éééah;’7A; V;~

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM LTS PATRONS CONCERNING 1TS SERVICE
! B R : e e SR L Gy

s TV ORI TR B LI U PN

Ciass oF Service ™

[
_This is a fase- message
unfess its déferred char-
acter isindicated by the
proper symbol,

WESTERN UN ION s

D
NLRzNight Letrer

fFIELJE(;I{AlhA: J HMGW)‘fs%T‘““‘

Theﬁ"ng . w . ' . w. p, MARSHALL P
| me shown in the date line on domastic telegrams i 1LOC, of i Pk
: s AL TIME at point of origin, Time of rccenpt is LOCAL
TlMEa {52’7; sn

LA104 pB2g1 ,
D MDAT65 RX PD 2 FXTRA=HIDLAND 70 T 5E Ju;ﬁgﬁfiv“?“=4 07 i

"=Ntw
MEXICOCHI_CONSERVATION COMMI S SI10N, ATTN DAN!E
8 NUTTER* SANTA FE NMEX" : };’ékd&”
HP 5588

’!

ﬁbAM§DAN 1L L_CORP. JO!NS UN]T OPERATOR APACHE CORPe N

OBJECTING. TO THE HNQRTHQDGX OiL WE
P ELL LOCATION AS
- ED BY MONSANTO COMPANY IN CASE #3335 EXA

| ARING NOVEMBER 234 1965* ER

S
AMEDAN OIL CORP C MATTHEWS DIVN MANAGER—

— =#3335 23 {965=

THE COMPANY WiLL APPREC et
‘PPRECIATE s EST FROM T AT ONVS CONCERNIN( ITs SERVICE
UGG IONS FROM 1 $ PATR




SYMBOLS ¢

Curass OF SErviCE
——

“This s a fan message

DUL=Day Lettet
NL=Night Lezter

WESTERN IUNION

unless ity deferred chat-
e i - TELEGRAM e R
The hiing time shown in the Jate dine on domestic telegrams is OCALT ME at point of origin. Tim? of receipt is PN inn .
i 1 h L 1 ?’%‘5 )e
LA102 DB27A ) 2
D MDA160 LONG PD=WMIDLAND TEX 22 439p CST= £ . eaﬁj’
NEW MEXICO olL CONSERVATION COMMISSION" ,Q@ﬂ“/ '

STATE LAND OFFlCE BLDG SANTA FE NMEX=

NUTTER OR MR- ELVIS UTL

ATTENT!ON MRe DANlEL So
T10N AS OPERATOR OF THE !

DELAWARE APACHE CORPORAT
NGRTH EAST MALJAMAR UNIT HEREIN OPPOSES THE APPLICATION
|oF MONSANTO CHEMICAL COMPANYS REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF

AN UNORTHODOX OfL WELL LOCATION 1200 FEET FROM THE SOUTH

i LINE AND 660 FCET FROM uHE WEST LINE OF SECTION 32
TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH RANGE 33 EAST LEA COUNTY NEW MEX1CO
'THE OPERATOR BELIEVES TH1S LOCATION WOULD ESSENT!ALL{

acoe BATTERN RATHER THAN THE FIELD EMLES BY

CTTRE OO TAMNY-WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM lTS PATRONS COhCER‘il"XG ITS SERV[CE N
SR P DS e A AR =

e WE STERN UNION =

This is .a fast mcsugc
NL—-N gh( Letter

unless its deferred chare
acret is indicated by the TELE
propet symbol. - finen GRAM : 1201 (4-60) Lri=lnte ernational
W. P. MARSHALL, PALSIOENT \ Lecter qu“m( ’

—.The fling time shonn inthe dne Ime on. domesuc (clegums is LOCALT!ME at pom ofongm Time ofrece:pt is LOCAL TIME at pomt of destination.

b

THE COMMISSION DESIGNAT[NG 80 ACRE LOCAT10NS REoERVOlRo

STUDIES PRESENTED TO THE GOMMESS1ON HAVE lNDlCATED ONE

WELL WILL DRAIN EACH 80 ACRE TRACT= = _
JOHN H BLACK APACHE CORPORATION*

) bt. ‘O A ‘1'0 L2 . I
L ¥ Al Shidg - |

__uTz 1200 660 32 16 33 40 80 -80=

ONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

THE CO{JPAN\’ WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM 1TS PATR




ATTEC OIL & GAS COMPANY

. ’ o
2000 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDINGN

DALLAS. TEXAS 75202 . g. -
- ==
LAND DEPARTMENT - .
KENNETH A, SWANSON. MANAGER \ '4} /')
- . ,' - e il_//‘ 7]
] November 19, 1965 , | ///a ol
~ : / ,

Mr. A, L. Porter, Jr.

Secretary ~ Director

New Mexlico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 8TL

Santa Fe,. New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Porter:

Aztec 01l & Gas Company, as Operator of Northéast

Mal jamar Unit, Has 10 obJjection to Monsanto's applica-

tion in Case No. 15) a vell at an wnorthodox - = - .. ... .. s S
“Toeation 1200 feet from South line end 660 feet from

West line of Section 32, Township 16 South, Range 33
~East, lea County, New Mexico

Yours very truly,

MG-&QW»

Kenneth A. Swanson

KAS :1bb

cc: Monsanto Company
101 _Xorth Marienfald. .

2800 A

Midland, Texsas T9TO

Attention: Mr. Bill Basil
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LAw OFrices o I
CLARENCE €. MINKLE HINKLE, BONDURANT 5 CHRISTY OF COUNSEL M IRAM M. Bow
¥. E.BONDURANY, UR. ‘ -Tc b
S.e.CHRISTY |y HiN&LE BuiLbing
LEWIS ¢, COX, g, ROSWELL NEW MEXIco . ::,’ TELEPHONE 622-65I0 /
PAUL W, EATON,JR i . 4 N [ana ] AREA CODE 5085
CONRAD E.COFFIELD - . - PosT Orrice’ Box [[o g
HAROLD L. HENSLEY, uR, October 18 s 1965 2 ;3 (,)S
HICHA;L—R.WALLER : 2
PP
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission d

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr., A, I, Porter, Jr.
| Re: NMOCC Applicatiph for Unorthodox Well
Location for Monsanto's N.E. Maljamar
Well No. 2
Our No. 65-10-13

Gentlemen:

e

__Hg_gzegénclosingfherewith4in’triplicaEéTEﬁﬁiiaéfion of Monsanto

Company for an unorthodox well location»inlthe,Wést Kemnitz-Lower

We would further éppreciatefborrowing a copy of the transcript
in Case 2887, Order R-2559, which was the hearing on the West : ,
Kemnitz-Lower Wolfcamp Pool rules, and we will return the transcript
to you in an unaltered condition within seven days from its receipt,

Respectfully,

72

4

=

DOCKET MAILED
/-s04S"

Date . 75" T,




_ Docket No. 33-65
DOCKET: _EXAMINER HEARING - TUESDAY - NOVEMBER 23, 1965

< 9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
| ) STATE LAND OFFICE BUTLDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

) The following cases will ‘be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Y - S “Blvis Ay Utz, ‘Alternate Examiner: :

. CASE 3294 (Continued from the September 22, 1965, Examiner Hearing)

In tﬁe matter of the hearlng called by the 0il Conservatlon Com~
mission on its own motion to permit Harold J. Sechler, dba

‘S, & S. 0il Producers, and all other interested parties to show
cause why the Bond Well No. 1 located in the SW/4 NE/4 of Section
17, Township 9 North, Range 14 West, Valencia County, New Mexico,
should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Conmission-
approved plugging program.

CASE 3333: Application of William A. and Edward R. Hudson for a waterflood
project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood prOJect in the
Queen formation through six wells in-‘Sections 10, 11, and 15,

" Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Shugart Yates- Seven Rivers-Dueon-
Grayburg Pool; Eddy Ccunty, New Mexico.

'CASE 3334: Application of Felmont Oil Corporation for an unorthodox location,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled
cause, seeks authority to drill its Federal 9 Well MNo. 1 at an un-
orthodox location 660 feet from the North and East lines of Section
9, Township 8 South, Range 37 East, Bluitt-San Andres Gas Pool,
Roosevelt County, New Mex1co.

//§§§E~3335' Appllcatlon of Monsanto Company for an unorthodox location, Lea
O County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
; -approval of an unorthodox oil well location 1200 feet from the
‘South line and 660 feet from the. Westline of Beciisn A 20, AowWhsHip
RES Scubu,-nauge 335 Bast, West Kemnitz-Lower Wolfcamp Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.

CASE 3336: Application of Shell 0il Company for special rules for the East
, ‘Hightower-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation of
special pool rules for the East Hightower-Upper Pennsylvanian
Pool in ‘Section 25, Township 12 South, Range 33 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, including a provision for B80-acre proration units.

CASE 3337: Application of Shell 0il Company for the creation of a new gas
pool and for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the abovye-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new gas pool
for Morrow production in Sections 3 and 4, Township 22 South, Range
34 East, and Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, and the establishment of special pool rules,
including a provision for 640-acre spacing units.
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November 23, 1965, Examiner Hearing

CASE 3338: Application of Socony-Mobil 0il Company, Inc. for pool-lease
. comningling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks anthority to commingle Glorieta, Blinebry,
Upper-Pennsylvanian, Lower-Pennsylvanian, Devonian, Abo and
WOlfcamp production from its State Bridges-(Military Institute)
Lease in Section 25, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, and
_ from its State Bridges (Common School) Lease in'Sections 3, 10
through 15, 22, 23, 24, and 26 and 27, Township 17 South, Range
34 Bast, Lea County, New Mexico, after separately metering the
Military Institute production, allocating production to each
lease by means of the subtraction method.

CASE 3339: Applicatlon of Socony~Mobil 0il Company, Inc. for a unit agree-
rent, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the Denton North Wolfcamp Unit Area
comprising 2,640 acres, more or less, of Federal and fee lands
in Township 14 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3340: Applicatlon of Socony Mob 1 0il Comnanv.nlpc;~forfa'" tfiood
- S ”"9103ect, Tea County, New Mexico. Applloant, in the above-stvlpd
L CAUSE - ‘seeks anfhnna+u +ooinguitate & wacertliood progect in its
Denton North WOlfcamp Unit by the injection of water into the
Wolfcamp formation through twelve wells located in Sections 25,
26, 27, 34, 35, and 34, Township 14 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico.

CASE 3341: Application of Tenneco Oil Company for an administrative proce-
dure, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above—styled cause, seeks the establishment of an
administrative procedure whereby wells presently completed in
the Blanco-Mesaverde. Pool ¢ould, without notice and’ ‘hearing, be
recompleted in the Blanco—Mesaverde and/or Basin-Dakota Gas.,_ ..o
. Pools by means, of“Set’lnq-: v::‘tEZ‘HrﬁACZFEZ’?nn;'”‘“
:fwrﬁfqvfﬁff“?ﬂ?f*”“’Guujnn interval and direetionally drilling around the old interval
‘ “ of ‘conipletion which was originally shot. Operators utilizing such
administrative procedure would be requlred to conduct appropriate
deviation tests to ensure that no well would be completed nearer
than 200 feet to the outer boundary of its proration unit.

CASE 3342: Application of Sunray DX 0il Company for a waterflood project,
, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the Grayburg-
Jackson Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, by the 1n3ection of water
into the Keeley zone of the San Andres formation through four
wells in Sections 22 and 23, Township 17 South, Range 29 East.

g@SE‘3343: Application of Sunray DX 0il Company for a watecflood project,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the Grayburg-
Jackson Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, by the injéction of water
into the Metex zone of the Grayburg formation through four injec-
tion wells in Sections 14 and 15, Township 17 South, Range 29 East.
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November 23, 1965, anmlner Hearing

"CASE 3344:

CASE 3345:

CASE 3346:

Application of Texacc Inc. for a unit agreement, Lea County,

- New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval

of the West Vacuum Unit Area comprising 2000 acres, more or
less, of State land in Township 17 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Application of .Texaco Inc. for a waterflood prOJect, Lea County,
New Mexico. Anplwcant, in the above- styled cause, ‘seeks authority’
to institute a waterflcod project in its West Vacuum Unit by the
injection of water into the Gvayburg—San Andres formations through
six injecticn wells located in -Sections 3 and 4, Township 18 South,
Range 34 East, and Sections. 33 and 34, Township 17 South, Range

34 Bast, Vacuum Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Appllcatlon of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for a waterflood progect,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above- styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the- ‘Maljamar
Pool by the injection of water jinto the Grayburg-San Andres for-
mations through eight wells in Section 24, Townshlp 17 South,
Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
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SPECIALIZING IN:

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P, O, BOX 1072  PHONE 243-6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEV{ MEXICO

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF :

)
. . )
Application of Monsanto Company for an ;
unorthodox location, Lea County, New )
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled )
cause, seeks approval of an unorthodox )
oil well location 1200 feet from the ) o
South line and 660 feet from the West line) Case No.
of Section 32, Township 16 South, Rdnge ;
33 East, West Kemnitz-Lower Wolfcamp Pool,)
Lea County, New Mexico. ~ ~ )
)
)
)
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BEFORE: DANIEL S. NUTTER, Examiner

p

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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MR. CHRISTY: Sim Christy for Monsanto Company. I hay
two witnesses. We will take Mr. Warfield first, please.

(Witnesses sworn.)
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1 through 8 marked, for
identification.)

i

ROBERT G. WARFTIELD, a witness, having been

ervice. inc.

first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. CHRISTY:

0 "Would you please state your name, address, by whom

cuoun.ara emrﬂnyoﬂ ard in. whatﬁ.capéc;itY?ﬂ,,_,.,,,,;._,..,,,.v R

I

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT YESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

A Robert G. Warfield, I live in Midland, Texas, and I

am employed by Monsanto Coméany as a geologist.
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0 Mr. Warfield, have you previously testified before

this regqulatory bddy and had‘your'qualificatfbns accepted as a

< geologist?
‘A Yes, I have. '
0 Are you familiar with the application iri Case Number

3335 before the 0il Conservation Commission and what it seeks?
A Yés:
¢) And are yoﬁ faﬁiliar with the wells in the geological
area involved in the application?

A Yes, I amn.

MR. CHRISTY: Any questions concerining the

D B e B e e
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gqualifications of the witness?
MR. NUTTER: No, sir.
Q (By Mr. Christy) pr, Mr. Warfield, brief;yt Vb??,”
is sought in the application, 33352
A We seekfiﬁ unorthodox location to drill a well to the

" Kemnitz Pay in the West Kemnitz Field at a depth of app:oximate{
10,900 feet. This location we request to be 1200 feetyfrom the

south line and 660 feet from the west line of Section 32 of

16 - 33.
Q. What is "unorthodox" about the location?
A The original field rules provide for drilling wells |

to the Kemﬁiti'Pay and this field is on the standard 80-acre
spaéiné with a 206’foot'tolerance from the standard loéation an#»
we requast an excess of the 200 foot tolerance, that is,
tolerance for'geological reaS6ns.

B Q  That is the excep;#ons we are askinéffor is the 209
foot tolerénée from -- - g =

A Yes.
- Q wé are not asking for a chénge. 1t also provides for

locations in the northeast and the southwest of a particular -

quarter section. We are not asking to move out of our normal

40~acre tract?

v

A We're not asking to get our pattern on a 40-acre basit

We are still within the proper 40-acre tract.
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Q  Now sir, I wpuld like for you to refer to Applicant's
Exhibit One and ask you to please tintify the exhibit and
briefly explain it €6 us. Identify it for us first, nlease. .
| A Exhibit 1 is an cast-west correlation section. The
index map is at the bottoﬁ of this exhibit and the iiné of
section goes from the West/Kemnitz Field to the Huber well in
Section 33 to the Kehnitz Field into the east. The purpose of

this exhibit is merely to show the Commission correlations of

the Wolfcamp Section and to establish that the pay in the West

P

Kemnitz Field is the same geological formation-that is produ,ci,ng

in the Kemnitz Field.

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY GOPY, CONVENTIONS

0 Now sir, I believe this same type of presentation and

evidence was made in Case 2887 before this Commission which was
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the case to adopt the tempbrary,ruies in the West Kemnitz and
at that time they made a corrollary between the West Kemnitz

and have you read that case file?

A | .Yes, I have.

0 Do you concur in that testimony?

A I do. H

Q rAnd this further‘evidences that fact?

A It does;

0 . It does. I see, sir. All right,‘sir. I; that all

that needs to be depicted 'in Exhibit 12

A I believe so.
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Q Simply a correlation between the two figures. All
right. Would you refer to Exhibit 2 and first of all identify-

it for us. What is it?
A Exhibit 2 is an isopac of the marked log porosity in

both the West Kemnitz Field ané%kéﬁﬁifivFiéierfWe~are;Sthing%

both of these fields because we're going to make some
comparisdns between them. We feel that they are qeoibgiéally
comparable. This map shows that the thick porosity or the

‘| core ~-- it has been called a "fairway", I believe, in previous

testimony -~ porosity in Kemnitz Field occupies approximately

3

DEFOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENYS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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~| _the south third of the field. You will notice in West Kemnitz
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f Field, also, that fhéféiisvanﬁé%iﬁﬁm”thicknesshor,poquigy
z . .
g that occurs at-the Apache Numbef 2 Well located in the southwes
M
s quarter of Section 31. You will also notice that there is
;ﬁ, . quiée a‘variatibn in‘the porbéity and thickness. The maximum

porosity develops so far in West Kemnitz Field is somewhat less
_than‘we find in Xemnitz Field. Also, that the core or width of

thick part is somewhat thinner 'in the north-south direction. I

intend to make -- show the Commission that recovery of oi
depends largely on the amount of clay encountered in a particﬁl
well bored with this exhibit and with the exhibit which will

follow.

s Q I also notice that ‘there is -- Kemnitz is guite

large compared to West Kemnitz. Does this have any evidential

T
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Ealue as to ;hat'you are trying to do? -
A Yes. 1It's large both’horizontally in length and
vidth and also in thickness. ) -
- 'Wﬁr TNOW;AI bélieve'it hight berhéibfﬁi if we téke Exhibit |

3 and keep Exhibit 2 before us, and would you identify Exhibit

QUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
ERQUE, NEW MIXICO |

3 for'me,iplease?'

A Exhibit 3 is a map which shows,bin Kemnitz Field,
cumulative productién cf the wells to 3-1~65. This is about
aﬁ éigh£§§bar histdfy SO we have cumglative'figures that reflect

pretty well the character of these wells. They are contoured

BOX 1092  PHONE 243.669) o ALBU

1213 FIRST 'SATIONAL BANK EAST\ @ PHONE 256-1294 o ALBUQY

o
-Meier reporting service, inc.
DENSS(TIONS, KEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAI:?I.Y COPY, CONVENTIONS

i 100,000 barrel units and I think you will notice that thére
is a close correlation between the maps, Exhibit 3 and Exhibit

2, which show the wells that encountered a thick pay section
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also have much larger cumulative recoveriés than wells which
have d‘thinner pay section.‘ |

| Now, referring fo and comparing West Kemniﬁz Field
thch is more recently discovered, we COﬁlﬁﬁfﬁ‘uSG"Cumui
|recoveries to show this-comparison>beCauée the wells are more
recent and there is approximately a year time lapse between
Apache Number 1 well and Apaché Number 2 which would distort .
cumulative recoveries. So, in this more recent field, I used |
average monthly production to make a comparison taking the

cumulative prédhction to date and @ividing it by the number of

months since th¢ well was potential. This also shows the same
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relationship between net porosity encountered in the well bore
and the performance of the well to date. The Apache Number 2

well haviﬁg averaged a 6600 barrels per month since completion

P

"
J .

compared to only 2,481 barrels in Apagheuugmbgr 1 yhich:has
léss than'half{in the amount bf porosity. We see in both fieldL
that wells that are close to better porosity do not seem to
benefit from being this close. And in order to justify drilling

a well, it is very necessary in choosing the location to drill

~

to try to get the maximum vertical porosity development in order

to get efficient and maximum drainage from the tract béing

_drilled.

DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, SYATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

Q@ All right, sir. 1In Exhibit Number 1 we correlated

the Kemnitz with the West Kemnitz and Exhbit 2 the porosity
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and the'fairway probléﬁ here ianemnitzland what‘we.are
5 . é}anning in West Kemnitz and in Exhibit 3 the faétfthat the
cumulative production appéars to grow greater'with greater
porosity,'vertical*porosity. Is that correct, sir? ‘
A Yes.
Q Now, I refer you to Exhibit 4 and ask you, if you
will, ﬁleaseiidentify that for us?
A “,:At tﬁis'point I have some large-scale 1logs which

bshow -- I think this is the best one. I have maiked on these

logs the top and the base 6f the gross Kemnitz limestone pay

and also indicated are perforations.
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9 [ This is the Monsanto Number 1 Northeast Maljamar Unit}
o
g the well we previously drlllea in the hortheast quarter of she |- )
[*]
LV}
: 5 southeast. q quarter of Section 31,
o : )
» > O ) B
s X §8 MR. CHRISTY: For the purpose of the record, T will
Y v ’?: ‘%m
-~ £ {g mark that "Exhibit g, » All righc, sir, that is the log.
= S e Q (By Mr, Christy) Now referring back to Exhibit 4,
o % 24
as . =20
“? }5 :é A Exhibit 4 jis 3 structure Map contoured on the top
Do I gz
= s §§ red lime. Down along is the top of the’ llmestone unit and both
=5 i3
= ¢ 3=
= 2 zg West Kemnltz Field ang Kemnitz Fleld
= ¢ i ) ,
o o % e You will notlce that in West Kemnitz Field, which 1
2 2 53 |
E; ¢ of have contoureqd here on a 20-foot contour interval, that there
aQ 3
' - o 3
as I 3 1s rather stee southward dip in the field - ang by northward
a o g° P p
= Z 33
= 3 §§ from a standard location we galn 35 to 40 feet of Structural
a 8 go
= 75 Z&

advantage on the top of this thing,.

) That is, you will have 35 more -- 35 ‘or 40 feet more

vertlcal porosity which y u"nave mentioned in Exhibit 3, is

that correct:, sir?
A In this case I'm not talklng pPorosity now, I'm talking

about the top of the unit.

0 I see. All right,

A We will encdunter it 35 -~ 49 feet higher than at g
standard location.

Q  All right.

A In Section 31, the Aztec Number 3 well encountered a

T e
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show of 0il along with some water in the Kemnitz Pay and this
well you will also notice is véry close to the ApachenNumber 2
‘well, the best one in the field. Now, we feel 1like have to havg
maximum'porosity‘hiqh to the Azt2c Number 3 well because of the

water they encountered and I think we should refer to the next

exhibit.
0 Will you identify Exhibit 5 for us?
. A Exhibit 5 is a north-south cfoss‘section. The index
map -~ the line of this cross section extends northward through

the standard location, through the location that we are asking

for, and through the Aztec Number ‘1, Northeast Maljamar unit

DEPOSITICNS, "HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY CC?Y, CONVENTIONS

-meier reporfing service, inc.

well, dection 5. Other wells in this field have heen projected

“into this line of section éionq the strike as shown in Exhibit -
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4.
I feel that fﬁis>section will show why we are askihq

- for the unorthodox chaEion in grapﬂicfform. The vertical
‘séalé-b; tﬁig'seétiOn is’bne indﬁrto:f6f£y feet. The horizofita
scale is one inch to one hundred feet. All of these logs_are’
- measuredvoﬁ this section accurétely'tq that scale.

| You will notice on the fourih 1og from the left T
have drawn a verticél»line and it's labeled "South Line of

,Seétion 32-16-33." We have shown the standard lccation 660

feet to the north. We've also indicated allocated location,

the 200 foot tolerance line and we've indicated the proposed

=T
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so to scale.
- The logé used on this cross section are marked 1ogs.
The perforations have been indicated and some’ of the drill stam
tes£§”errrtherkéhﬁi£2 Pay.
You will notice that the Apache Number 1 well on the
jeft-hand log has severai zones, ten zones of poroéity., Monsanto
Nuber 1 well just south of it on this section also has ten

interbeds‘of porosity. The Apache Number 2 well, which is the

pest well in the field, has much thicker and much bettexr

porosity developrent which we feel is close to the axis of the

maximum porosity deVélOPm“nt'in~tbis;lime3t9ne reef or bank.

Now, the Aztec Sumber 3 well shows two sets of

pérforations. Now, out of the lower set AztecC recovered both

oil and water both on drill stem tests and after they ran pipe

and had acidized pav. So, I have drawn ‘a line at the top of th

.1lower set of perforations and which is designated in red at

a'ﬁiﬁus»6808'datuml Wwe feel that the only. porosity encountered
above this j1ine would be effective pay4éﬁa that below this
line would be both oil and water, probably .

We wantito discuss also the Ralph Lowe, Num§er 1l

Northeast Maljamar unit which is the next log to the soutii.

This well was originally completed in the Kemnitz lime pay

potential there as a producer. 1t ‘produced a 1ittle over

1400 barrels of oil from the Kemnitz pay. Later they perforate
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the zone from 10,394, recompleted the well on.this highexr zone.
| MR. NUTTER: That's the top of the perforation?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

So, the Ralph Lowe well did produce from the Kemnitz
§ay although it made very little o0il and there was some water
encountered in this zone also as.shown‘by theif potential.

0] This,iof course, would indicate that the entire 80

acres involved in this application is susceptible to production?

A Yes.
Q That well being south of it?
A We feel this well being 660 feet south of our 80=acre

. -« .
proration pnituestabliShes that the Kemnitz pay is present undey
all of our acreage.

0 All right, proceed. Now, would'YOu!dischss, very
briefly, the differernce between yéur aliocéted loéation»ang

your prbposed location with respect to porosities, vertical

A You will notice in the Apache Number 2 well on the
cross section essenfially all of their porosity except possibly
the lowermost zone is about the oil/water contact. In that
Aztec Humber 3 ygll projected into this on the mohoéection
shows a reLatively tight zone, claimed limestone was clean to
the top of this unit.

We feel that the porosity dips very accutely between
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these two locations and I labeled this "clinoform edge" on my

isopak porosity map. this is very characteristic of a base and

the front edge of a reef. The porosity in the back reef area
is- usually feathered or indistinct zones and ﬁhen the maximum
poresity builds up at the front edae of the reef and théfé is

a clinoform slope, a very steep sloéé off of this maximum

developnent into the pay section. I think this stcepness of thg

pbrosity slope can be well established by the fact that the

'Aztec Number 3 well is so close to the Apache Number 2 well

A

and we could expect the same relationship on the g80-acre tract.

we inﬁégarﬁé>driii.w

‘Q Well sir, pased on tbé material thét yoﬁ have
.discussedrhere, -~ incidentaliy, these were -prepared by you or
under yoﬁr direct supérvigibh?

A ‘Yes, they wére.

Q Would QOU have an opinign as to wbethervOr not it
would bé'iﬁ;tue'ihterCSt of consérvation and the protection of
the correlative.rights éf the interested parties to grant an
exc¢eption to the 200-foot rule»ih the West Kemnitz Poél Rules?

A Yes, I do.

0 Now, one last question Mr. Warfield, if the

application is not granted, would you recommend to the company

to drill theallocated location shown as Exnhibit 52

A Would you repeat that?

{1,
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Q  Would you make the recommendation that the allocated
1océ€10n be drilled?
1 A No, I would not.
Q pr,:is there ;nything that I haven't gone over with

you in thesg exhibits or aﬁything else you think the Commissioh
should be made aware-of, some geological matter?

A- I would just like to state that in general the reef
that we have in West Kemnitz Field is a smaller reservior than
'whét we have in Kemnitz Field. ’We know there is this steep
mf#oﬁt edge to ﬁh?lp@gééity. We Know that”eur'firét'veli'is an

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY CC‘PY, CONVENYIONS

80 to 90 barrel well of questionable economics and in order to
drill another well, it is very necessary to state your location

on exact footage in order to get the maximum poiosit&
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development.
é \Is that all?
A Yes. |
- MR. CHﬁféTY: ‘Théffs'éll frém”tﬁis”ﬁifnéés.‘
MR; NUTTER: Is there any gquestions of the witness?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:
Q Mr,. Warfield, you stated that this second well from

the right on your Exhibit Number 5 that was drilled as the

Ralph Lowe, now it's marked "Unit Number 1" produced a little

over 1400 barréls from the Kemnitz Pay. How much water was it
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60 barrels of water.

was made.

tQ arswer that.
. £

MR. ANDERSON: I

on that than Mr. Warfield.

S g (By Mr. Nutter)

' have to offer to show that
oil from this pool, I mean
A Welil, we believe

well produced both oil and

didn't make a complétion.

pruducing when it was making that 1400 barrels?

A I don't really know.

»

Q But they didn't report any water production?

A I don't believe so. I could be wrong.
think so.
MR? CHRISTY: Mr. Anderson, I believe, will

I believe the potential -- they
potentialled it for over 300 barrels of oil and I think about

I don't know that the water was put.

Q How long -~ was it 300 barrels initial potential?

A -That's right. It was over 300.

Q It must have only produced about three or four days
then? |

A They issued production. It was.in the production‘book
for two months. It was within two months. that the recompletion .

I just don't

could give you a little more detail

My. Warfield, what exactly do you

the south 40 here is productive of

from this well that made 1400 barrxels

-—- I think that the Aztec Number 3

water from this zone although

They did not plug the well.

they

Théy
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| successful cqmpletion could be made there. Also, could I mention

ran pipe and temporarily abandoned it. But there is oil at that
location and the fact that Aztec's first well that far south of
our lease line found oil in the Kemnitz Pay indicates that there~

is a reservior under the 80macre tract whether or not a-

ldoes indicate that the reservior covers an extensive area.

one other well here;that i haven't talked abouﬁ, the Ténhéﬁo
Number 1-&, State Lowe. i

Q fo the east?
‘A To the east. That's a dry hole and you will not¥ce on
the maps it is a léw well structurally and has very little
Aéb;ééiﬁy yet they tested 1880 feet of nud cﬁt'oil which indicate£
also oii at;thaé location. And why they got oil without water

at a lower point than the Aztec Number 3, I don't know but it

0 Well, all of the indicated porosity on this Réiéﬁ Lowe
well is below yqur’oil and water; however, now, isn't it?

A I woulén't call that an»oil/water contact as such. I
think it's a point at which you an 0il, probably an oil/ﬁater
bhase,and whether or not that is a uaniform line along the south
edge éf*the field, T -think, would be hard to establish because IT
think the porosity that probably is not in an extensive area,
water bearing porosity south ofvthié field although there is a
poin}lwhere porosity recesseé‘below an.oil/watér contact.

Q Well, how many wells are currently producing from this
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field, four?
A~ That's right. There are currently four wells: Three

bf them in the Maljamar North Unit and so far Monsanths well is |

égemfifsf re;iiy effective producer in thé northeast Maljamar
unit with the exception of the Qriginél Ralph Lowe well.

Q Now, you mentibnedeomething about your,weil'wés about
80 barrel well with a long pay on it. Is-that Monsanto Number 1

there in Section 317

A Yes, that well was recently completed. " It's a pumping

no appreciable water’ that I know of.
MR. NUTTER: Any other questions of Mr. Warfield?

:

You may be excused.
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‘MR., CHRISTY: I might add;”ﬁr,”ﬁxémihéfgfthat'thé'nekt
|witness will further shoﬁ'why ve woﬁid pe willing -- we think
there is 0il under this 40 but we would be willing to spend the
money to drill on this exact 40. We dGon't intetid to move off
the 40.

ﬁiil'you call Mr. Anderson to the stand?

¥R. PORTER: ‘Willihe’be‘referriﬁg to some of the same

exhibits?

-

P, G. ANDERSON, JR., a witness, having been first

duly sworn, was' examined and testified as follows:

well and we're ?umping now about 90 barrels of oil §er day with .
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fAGE 17
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. CHRISTY:
Q _Would you for the record please state .vour name;,addreég,
éé /occupatién and by whom you are employed and in what capécity?

A My name is P. G. Anderson, Jr. You might want to leavd
one of tﬁese exhibits éﬁt. Well, only from the standpoint of
reférence, you may want to refer back tc them.

My name is P. G. Anderson; Jr. and I am émployed by\

Monsanto Company as District Petroleum Engineer in Midland, Texag.

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS;‘STATE MENTS, EXPERT TES'IIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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dearnley-meier reporting service,

0 Mr. Anderson, have you previously testified before thi§»~
regulatory body as a petroleum engineer and had your qualificatign
Z accepted?
z A Yes, sir. B
g . ‘
7 6] "Are you familiar- with what is sought by applicant in

.{Case Number 3335 and the general history of the wells, the

economics?
A Yes, sir.
0 All right, Mr. Anderson. Any questions concerning the

witness' qualifications?
MR. NUTTER: No, sir.
Q I will refer §ou to what has been marked as Applicant's

Exhibit 7 and piease, will you identify the exhibit for us?

A Exhibit Number 7 is a comparison of the mictolog pay

thickness versus the cumulative oil production in the Kemnitz

.

w
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tolfcanp Pool. This exhibit shows that for the wells that have

ncountexred range of microlog pay thickness petween 14 feet and
o feet that their averade cumulative production has bheen 121,000

arrels per well to 2-1-65. 1 would like to point out that this

UE, NEW MEXICO
NEW MEXICO

xhibit was based'hpon the informatioh on Exhibit 2 and 3 that
My . warfield testified to.

The wells that encountered pay in Kemnitz Pool petween 21

204 & ALBUQUERQUE,

nd 40 feel, you can see, that their average prdduction has been

'

284,000 parrels per well and the wells that have encountered

o PHONE 2436691 ® ALBUQUERQ!

| PHONE 256+1

i
A
al

fFieaEéf”tﬁaﬁ'the 40,feet”o£,miogo;og pay have averaged 442,000

arrels per well.

S
3o

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TE

v . e : o
The purpose of this exhibit is to show how critical or how

:the caliber of the well 18 with amoﬁnt of pay there is encounterdd

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ¢ P.0, BOX 109
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|
in the well bore. ’ : . : )
Q Now sir, I will refer you to what has_been marked as -
_fE£hibiﬁ 8 which 1 pelieve 1S where Qe get iﬁéb}the money proplem
Aof the case and ask yoﬁ if'youVCOu’d sdentify this for us and
explain it to us, please. again referring to any priorx exhibits. | ' ‘ I

A Exhibit Number 8 is an estimate of the reserve and
economics'that could bhe applied to~£he Monsanto's proposed
Northeast Maljamax Number 2. The fi&st part of this exhibit ) "

covers on a per parrel basis that this oil is worth $2.97 a

parrel and that we deduct the 1/8 State royalty. the 3/32

overriding royalty., and approximately 5% severance tax and a

. ___. - - L ) .____,_._—-_/—/—_—’4_‘-‘/——’_’_‘
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reasonable operating expense that we, Monsanto, would resuit in
obtaining $1.90 a barrel for the oil that would be deveioped at
this well. |

he bottom part of this e#hibit reflects -~ I've made
la comparispn heré of three diffefehtilocatidﬁs with respect‘to
reserves and operating income and any profit to be defived.

The first location is the standard location which is

660 feet from the south line. The second location is the standax
locqﬁion with a maximum tolerance which would be a well 1oca£ed

BETO

L]

gcet from the south line,
Q . And the third?
A And the thirgd one is the recommended unorthodox

location 1200 feet from the south line. Now, based on Mr.

Warfield's exhibit number -- I don't remember which one it is.
0 Five.
A The one that's thg.crbsS section.

0 That's 5. .

A That's 5, exhibit number's, the microlog.porosity
above the. 6608 for each of these’three different locationsg is
éhown here as 10 foot, 22 foot, and 40+ feet, respectively.
These reserQes for each of these different loéations is also
shown and the operatin income based on this $1.90 a barrel is
~shown and then our drilling and complétion cost, approximatgly

$190,000 for a well of this depth. So our operating profit




n
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sefore Federal Income Tax for the standard jocation we'd lose or
actually’ gc in the hole $104,500.

Q That "R" means "red."

A That "R" means a red figure. The standard location with

Wa-maximum-tolerancewatwﬁﬁo_ﬁeetr we approximately preak even at

56.1264 @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

(ONAL BANK EAST e PHON

ltend to prevent waste and protect correlative rights and result

in the optimum recovery of the hydrocarbons placedrgéﬁééghwﬁﬁiéww

that location.

And on the th;rd location orvthéjqne we are proposing,
we stand to gain aﬁproximately-$152,000. |

Q Now sir, in your opinion would the, pased upon the
geological testimdny_here and your exhibits 7 and 8, would the

~

allowing of the well to be drilled at the site that is sought

80 acre tract in”yoﬂr opinion?v

A Yes, sir, it would.

Q fﬁbw,‘l-believe there is one or two typographical
errors on exhibit 8. it is the west‘half of the west and not .
the Qest half of the south gpd west half and the microlog
pérositypabove the 666§rfée£ énd the 85,000 should not have
the third zero on it?

A That is correct.

o] ﬁéw;”éiﬁibit"7 and 8 were prepared

8
]
~g

on.or undex

your direct supervision?

A Yes, sir.

L
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Q Now, have I missed anything that the Examiner should 41
be aware of in connection with this case and his consideration of

it?

A No, sir, only that I would like to reiterate how

critical we believe the present location of this will be

acres in question.

MR. CHRISTY: That's all.

MR; NUTTER: Are there any question; of Mr. Anderson?’
| CROSS EXAMINATION /

BY MR. NUTTER:

resulting in a well that would have optimum drainage-cf-the-80._ ...

0 M- . Anderson, referring to Mr. Warfield's exhibit
number 2 it would aébé&rAthét”ﬁé=3'gotwa“23-féct~ef»porosity

going right through the standard location which you exhibit 8

chows 10 feet of porosity?

A That is correct,:sir; put if you will also look at
Exhibit Number 5 you will see i have my microlog porosity 1s

above minus 6608. His porosity as shown on Exhibit Number 2,

his gross microlog popoéity that would be -- he would anticipate
to be encountered by this well, some of it below minus 6608.

This minus 6608 can be better shown 1if you-wiii'iook at Exhibit

Q Wwell, from the line that he has drawn at the standard

location, very,very 1ittle of it is shown belowlthe red line,

¢  —
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—_——
owever,

A I beg your pardon. Maybe we're not tocgether,

0 It's appears from that the bulk of porosity would be

above thisg 6608,

A The standard location if You will see the red line

EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
UERGUE, NEW MEXICO
W MEXICO

o) g
L2 w ~ . . .
- e 38 |intersects Or essentially cuts it, the POrosity- that he has show
o 23 , ) ‘ .
& s <8
: zZ «2 [there,
H -

=0 e : .

5 98 Q The blue is the porosity?

B ~N - N

f—— o ad
u ZN - & - 3

§§_.§ g% A ‘No, sir, the white,

(<t ﬁ . @ : .

p W— " N‘* ) .

. £ 8 Q Oh, the white. 1 beg your pardon. Well, that would
o x @2 : ¢

EE s ¥ be approx1mately}half of it thenz

[ ~ o 3 e - -

g;‘~3'-g§“ A" That was the reason for that. That is the difference

— O ;h ) .
| e E, gg ) ) . N c
;; P 2 land he has contoured the maximum, in other words,; all of the whi e
ad> g gn )

y ~— | 5 -

shown on this exhibit number 5 ang I have in my reserve

évaluation used only the portion .above the red Line.

Q The white area between the two wavy lines is the
porosity?
o ; ' A “Yes, sir.
0 I see.
A I might point out in reference to thié red line in

Exhibit Number § that it's my understanding that this represents

the highest point in the West Kepnitz Pay in which water has

been found. And as Mr. Warfiela testified, it doesnit necessariry

indicate oil/water coritact. It could be a start of trahsition |

—_— ]
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| " A Here again I'm going to report what the operator told
; z
; Q
1_”~‘A o § .Ime. He said when they recompleted in the Upper Wolfcamp the
g Ln d © a the
- O .
v B .
§ well came in flowing and they set a packer and plug between the
v .
> (o]
s § ‘§§ two zones and that he continued to produce the well from the uppqr
o It S;—( . : .
N - z Em . : i . -
- g_ 3; zone until it ceased to flow at which time he then wenht back and
= & §§ when he installed the artificial 1ift equipment, he comindgled in
& 8 23 < T -
e §ﬁ.f§ both the two zones and they were comingling until recéntly, until
oo g A _ . -
7= % 4% |about two weeks ago when he stimulated the upper zone. In the
et .0 .
= 8 3% - ' : : L .
. - . =z £% |last report I had he was flowing the upper zone or was producing |*
; — g §;’ the ‘upper zone by itself again.
S — - T , .
g; 9 g% Q- In other words, he had that packer in there with a plud -
. a e - .
1 . * g -
= = g§ in it and then when he put the artificial 1ift equipment in he
= s 2t ' ' ' : -
= 3i-:% pulled the plug?
ad g g
. — b -

A "Yes, sir. ' Not trying to talk out of school:but he told
me he. had received Commission approval for doing this,

Q- But the piug's back in there now?

A Yes, sir. As he repo;ted to me last week, that he‘had
acidized the ubper zone again tﬁat he's now producing a well

solely from theVUpper Wolfcamp.

LA
; .

~Jiwould like to poiht out now this well, this Aztec
Maljamar‘ﬁﬁmber'l has produced over a 100,000 barrels of’oil.

How much of that came from the Kemnitz Pay in the Upper Wolfcamp

we have no way of knowing.

¢) ﬁell, it was originally completed in '61?
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A Yes, sir.
0 So, for most of its life, it has had the uﬁper part
oper, the upper perforations?
A Yes, sir, they have been opened. Théy were opéned up

approximately after the well was originally completed.

MR. NUTTER: Any other questions of Mr. Anderson? You
may be excused. - . |
| MR. CHRISTY: We Qould like to offer Appiicant's
{Exnibits 1 through 8. o
MR. NUTTER: They will be admitted in evidence.

(Whereupqn, Applicant's Exhibits
1l .through B8 were offéred and .
admitted into evidence.)

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS. STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

MR. CHRISTY: That's all for the Applicant.

MR. ANDERSON: I have. a closing statement. R. M.
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Anderson, Sinclair 0il and Gas Company.

We wouid like to éﬁfpgrt.ﬁonééﬁté in tﬁisrégéiiéatibn.
We do this in view of our historic position before the
Commissiog where we feel that‘flexibility in 80-acre spacing is
necessary in the economic completion of o0il reserve. We feel an
operator shOﬁld have the election to drill on either end of his
40 -- of his 80. We would have no objection had this application
been to drill further north on the othef’40~acre tract. .

MR. NUTTER: Thank you. Anything else?

MR. DURRETT: If the Examiner please, I would like to

state for the record that the Commission has receive a letter
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from Aztec 0Oil and Gas Company stating that they have no dbjection
to Monsanto's application. We have received a telegram from
Ralph Lowe staiing that they support Monsanto's application., We
have also received two telegrams opposing this appiication which
I would like to read in full as Mr. Christy may have some’
comments on them. First one reads: "Delaware Apache Corporation
as operator of *the northeast Maljamar unit>herein opposes the
app}ication of Moﬁsanto Chemical Company request for an’abprévaf;off
unorthodox well location 1200 feet from the séuth~liné‘and 660

feet from thé west line of Section 32, Township 16 south, Range

DZPOSITIONS, NEANNGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

32 east in Lea County, New Mexico. The operator believes this
location‘wouid essentially be on a “40-acre pattérn rather than

the field rules by the Commission designated 80-acre location of
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ﬁhe réséx&ior,é Studies presented to the Commission have
- e ¥ indigatedwoge Qelffwill drain each 80-acre tract. John H. Black,
Apache Corporation." |

We have also received a telegram from Standard Oil
Cofporaéibn sta£ing: "Standard 0il Cdrporatioh joins unit
operator, Apache Corporation, in objeqéing tb the hnorthodox
0il well iocation as proposed by the Monsanto Company in Case’

3335, Examinef Hearing, November 23, 1965. Standard 0Oil

Corporation, C. W. Matthews, Division Manager."

MR. CHRISTY: I would only like to advise the

Commission that the testimony in this record from which you must

L
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ot

your decision shows that one well will drain 80 acres and that

(Whereiipon, Case Number 3335 _
was concluded.)

2
Q T
’ § there is 80 acres of oil under this particular tract involved.
z
z ,
3 _ ‘ ,
; r The testimony and the sole testimony that it would be uneconormic
[+3
; e — | E——— - S — - - - e e - S — .
; s g %o to drill at a standard location or at the allowable 200-foot
; e . % ' g
£ — - ) -
; _ é é; location. We stand upon the record as it is here today.
D - o . ) . .
§ ‘= E 33 MR. NUTTER: Thank you. 1Is there anything further?
— 5 2% ' ,
[ &) M * - 5 .
i I MR. WHITE: I have a statement. Robert W. White,
1o w * % ’ B
% OO0 4 T
: = = 3+ [Mobil 0il Company.
: —— v &5 .
, — 8 %8 X . :
E gg_ Z Qu Socony-Mobil as a part interest owner in the offset
as 5 W2 I ' :
¢ x o
! - s &+ |Apache North Maljamar State Unit concurs with the operator of
H j S — 3 . .
; ‘as § ¥ |the Apache in opposing the hearing of the unorthodox location.
: = 4 <3 .
' e ) ¢
= g-g MR. NUTTER: Thank you. Anything further? -
3 — 5 %5 We will take the case under advisement.
{ e <. az
: =3 3 =8
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, DEAN A. ROBINSON, Notary Publinin and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New‘Mexico, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached-Transcript of Hearing before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was réported by:me; and
that the same is a true and correct fecord of the said
proceedings, to the hest of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my Hand and Seal this 2nd day of December,

1965.

,{CLZQ%L/ é?ﬁ 5524;w»4&~/

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

QOctober 16, 1969.

[ do hereny rivrya

& Comnlucn
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Microlog P Pay Thickness

versus
Cumulative Cii Production } \
Range oZ’MLLroloc Pay Thickness 14t.2p7 217-40% >4
Number of Wells _ 8 7 14
Average Cumulative 0il Prod. to 2-1-45 Per well 123,000 Bb1ls. 2234 »000 442,005
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| BEFORE EXAMIMER NUTTER

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
%3#1:@%‘— EXHIB!T NO. 4
CASE NO.
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WEsT KEMNITZ WOLTC2 20 L
1ZA COUNTY, NEW MIXISO

Rreserve and RZeonomic Datd
Tor Monsaunto Company.N.E. Maljamar NO. 2
W/2,4 SW/G, Sec. 32, 0-168, R-33E

Gross Value of parrel of 0il 52.57
Less 1/8 Stace Royalty _ L
Tess 3/32 gverriding Royalty _ - .23
Less 5% Severance Taxes - : »; - .12
1ess Operating Expenses - .30

Net Operating

income Before income Taxes pex Barrel 51,90

grandarc
LOCacLoOn Recsmmended
gtrandard wli¥ex. Unorthodox
Location Tolereanls Location
450 FEI 8407 F3L 1200°% FSL |
Microlog Porosity sbove-6£08" ' Z2°F AV
Gross Well Reserves, Bbls. 45,000 100,000 180,000
Operating income $S§;SSQQ» » $190,000 $342,000
Drilling & Completion Cost . $190,000 $190,000 $190,000
S —— RS R eI
Operating Profit Before F.I.T. - 404,500 R~ O $152,000
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